UNOFFICIAL COP,?”?
|

/I[ AR

Date; 08/26/2013 02:59 Py Pg: 1ot1g

Recording Requested By/Return To:
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.
MHA DEPARTMENT

780 KANSAS LANE

2ND FLOOCR, LA4-3125

MONROE, LA 71203

This Instrurient Prepared By:
JPMORGAN C{ASE BANK, N.A.
3415 VISION DR(VF.
COLUMBUS, CHIC 43219-6009
- —ON [Space Above This Line For Recording Data)

FHA HOME ArFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Step Two cr Two-Step Documentation Process)

FHA Case Number 734 137-3304160
Loan Number 1687729357

Borrower (“I’):' TRENIKA C SMITH AN UlMARRIED WOMAN
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”/"Mortgagee”): J# WORGAN CHASE BANK, NA
Date of first lien mortgage, deed of trust, or securily ased (“Mortgage”) and Note (“Note"): FEBRUARY
29, 2008
Loan Number; 1687729357
Property Address (“Property”): 6516 S GREENWOOD AYE 2N, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60637
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
THE LAND IS SITUATED IN THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, COU!STY OF COOK, CITY OF CHICAGO,
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: PARCEL 1: UNIT 2N, IN 651618 30UTH GREENWOOD
CONDOMINIUM, AS DELINEATED ON A SURVEY OF THE FOLLOW/ING DESCRIBED REAL
ESTATE: LOT 4 IN BLOCK 4 IN WOODLAWN RIDGE, A SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2 OF
THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 23, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS, WHICH PLAT 2F SURVEY IS
ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "A" TO THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM O VNERSHIP
RECORDED AUGUST 1, 2001 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER 0010692575, AS AMENDED FROM TIME
TO TIME, TOGETHER WITH ITS UNDIVIDED PERCENTAGE INTEREST IN THE CO%%ON
ELEMENTS. PARCEL 2: THE EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO USE PARKING SPACE NUMBE™ P2,A
LIMITED COMMON ELEMENT AS DELINEATED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED TO THZ
DECLARATION AFORESAID RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 0010692575. APN: 20-23-116-054-
1003

-

REFERENCE NUMBERS OF DOCUMENTS MODIFIED:

L more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each Is referred to as "1." For purposes of this document
words signifying the singular (such as “I") shall include the pural (such as “we") and vice versa where appropriate.

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45 45 WF466

IR A LR e




1326910062 Page: 2 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357
RECORDED MARCH 07, 2008 INSTRUMENT NO. 0806705182

Tax Parcel No: 20-23-116-034-1003

If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this FHA Home
Affordable Modification Agreement (‘“Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Mortgage on the Property, and (2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The
Mortgage and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are referred to as the
“Loan Documents.” Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined have the meaning given
to them in Lean Documents.

| understand.in2t. my Mortgage and Note are governed under the applicable laws and regulations of
the Federal Housipg Administration ("FHA"), and this Modification Agreement is further subject to my
compliance with” the-requirements of FHA under this modification program (the "Program”) as
announced from time.tu fime.

| understand that after |.sign and return two copies of this Agreement to the Lender/Mortgagee, the
Lender/Mortgagee will send nie 1 signed copy of this Agreement. This Agreement will not take effect
unless the preconditions set forin in_Section 2 have been satisfied and the Lender/Mortgagee has
executed a counterpart of this Agrecment.

1. My Representations. | certify, rcniesent to Lender/Mortgagee and agree:

A | am experiencing a financia. hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the
Loan Documents, and (ii) | do not have sufficient income or access to sufficient liquid
assets to make the monthly mortgage »ayments now or in the near future;

B. | live in the Property as my principal residence, and the Property has not been
condemned;

C. There has been no change in the ownersnip Jf the Property since | signed the Loan
Documents;

D, | have provided documentation for all income that | receive (and | understand that |

am not required to disclose child support or alimory.unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for the Program);

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and informeciiorr | have provided to
Lender/Mortgagee in connection with this Agreement, including the documents and
information regarding my eligibility for the Program, are true ard cerect;

F. If Lender/Mortgagee requires me to obtain credit counseling in'cornaction with the
Program, | will do so; and
G. | have made or will make all payments required under a Trial Perioc” Fizn or Loan
Workout Plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and acknowledge
that:

A. TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE under this Agreement. This means | must make all
payments on or before the days that they are dus;

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver, 07_31_2013_11_45 45 WF466

D AR R e |




1326910062 Page: 3 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

If prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender/Mortgagee
determines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct, the
Loan Documents will not be modified and this Agreement will terminate. In that event, the
Lender/Mortgagee will have all of the rights and remedies provided by the Loan
Documents; and

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be modified unless and until (i) | receive
from the Lender/Mortgagee a copy of this Agreement signed by the Lender/Mortgagee,
and (i) the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further
understand and agree that the Lender/Mortgagee will not be obligated or bound to make
any modification of the Loan Documents if | fail to meet any one of the requirements
viider this Agreement.

l'understand and agree that if | was discharged in a Chapter 7 bankruptcy proceeding
sunszruent to the execution of the Loan Documents, | am voluntarily entering intc this
mociiication for the benefits to be obtained thereby and not as a reaffirmation of the debt
evidencad by the Note, and | further understand and agree, and the Lender/Mortgagee,
by its execution of this Agreement aiso agrees, that nothing contained herein is intended
to impose parsonal liability for the Loan in violation of such discharge.

The Modification. If my representations in Section 1 continue to be true in all matenal
respects and all preconditions ‘o the modification set forth in Section 2 have been met, the
Loan Documents will automsically become modified on SEPTEMBER 01, 2013 (the
“Modification Effective Date”) ard-dil unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. |
understand that if | have failed topake any payments as a precondition to this modification
under a workout plan or trial period plan. this modification will not take effect. The first
modified payment will be due on SEPTEMBER 01, 2013.

A. The new Maturity Date will be: AUGUST 01, 2043.

B. The modified principal balance of my Note wiil‘include amounts and arrearages that will

be past due as of the Modification Effective Dat< {including unpaid and deferred interest,
fees, escrow advances and other costs, but excluding Lnpaid late charges, collectively,
“Unpaid Amounts”) less any amounts paid to the LencerMortgagee but not previously
credited to my Loan. The new principal balance of my Nole will be $191,938.58 (the “New
Principal Balance™. | understand that by agreeing to ada i c-U!npaid Amounts to the
outstanding principal balance, the added Unpaid Amounts accrui interest based on the
interest rate in effect under this Agreement. | also understand that this-means interest will
now accrue on the unpaid Interest that is added to the outstandirg p.incipal balance,
which would not happen without this Agreement.

. Interest at the rate of 3.500% will begin to accrue on the New Principal Ealziice as of

AUGUST 01, 2013 and the first new monthly payment on the New Principal balance will
be due on SEPTEMBER 01, 2013. My payment schedule for the modified loan is as
follows:

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver, 07_31_2013_11_45_45 WF466

s e

{page 3 of 10 pages)}




4.

1326910062 Page: 4 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

Years Interest Interest Monthly ~ Estimated Total Payment  Number of
Rate Rate Principal Monthly Monthly Beginson Monthly
Change and Escrow  Payment® Payments
Date Interest Payment
Payment Amount*
Amount

1-30 3.500% 08/01/2013 $861.89 $317.79  $1,179.68 09/01/2013 360
May adjust May adjust
periodically periodically

*The escrow uayments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore 'y total monthly payment may change accordingly.

The above terms i this Section 3.C. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, inclusing but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable or step interest
rate.

| understand that, if | have a pay-Jotion adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum menthly payment otion,.the interest-only or any other payment options will
no longer be offered and that the ‘/mor.thly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the loan. My mcdifiad loan will not have a negative amortization
feature that would allow me to pay less iran'the interest due resulting in any unpaid
interest to be added to the outstanding principalbziance.

| will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of (the _pan Documents, as modified by
this Agreement.

If a default rate of interest is permitted under the Loan Docuinents, then in the event of
default under the Loan Documents, as amended, the interest thetwill be due will be the
rate set forth in Section 3.C.

Additional Agreements. | agree to the following:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)

have signed this Agreement, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower is deceas=g; (i) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest in the property
need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may centinue to be held
liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (iii} the Lender/Mortgagee has
waived this requirement in writing.

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45_45 WF466

et |

{(page 4 of 10 pages)




1326910062 Page: 5 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

. That this Agreement shall supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, Trial
Period Plan or Workout Plan that | previously entered into with Lender/Mortgagee.

. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, or by the U.S.
Bankruptcy Code, with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of FHA in connection
with the Program, and the Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payments
of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow Items, impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

If under applicable law, a servicer may not establish an escrow account for the subject
mortgage loan.

. That the Loan Documents are composed of duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable in
ar.cordance with their terms.

That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
this Agreement, or by the U.S. Bankruptcy Code, remain in full force and effect; nothing in
this..~araament shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in pari' of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that except as
otherwise spscifically provided in, and as expressly modified by, this Agreement, or by the
U.S. Bankruotzy Code, the Lender/Mortgagee and | will be bound by, and will comply with,
all of the terms and conrditions of the Loan Documents.

. That, as of the Mozification Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, | agr¢e as follows: If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is
sold or transferred without Lender's/Mortgagee’s prior written consent, Lender/Mortgagee
may, at its option, require iiiiriediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.
However, Lender/Mortgagee sii='-not exercise this option if state or federal law, rules or
regulations prohibit the exercise of such option as of the date of such sale or transfer. If
Lender/Mortgagee exercises this uption, Lender/Mortgagee shall give me notice of
acceleration. The notice shall provide z period of not less than 30 days from the date the
notice is delivered or mailed within which I'must pay all sums secured by the Mortgage. if |
fail to pay these sums prior to the expiration‘of ihis period, Lender/Mortgagee may invoke
any remedies permitted by the Mortgage withou: further notice or demand on me.

. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender/Mortgagee will
only allow the transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement, to a
transferee of my property as permitted under the Garn St armain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section
1701j-3. A buyer or transferee of the Properly will not be”permitted, under any other
circumstance, to assume the Loan. Except as noted herein ' tiis Agreement may not be
assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property

That, as of the Modification Effective Date, if any provision in tie Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note allowed for the assessment of 2 peaalty for full or
partial prepayment of the Note, such provision is null and void.

That, | will cooperate fully with Lender/Mortgagee in obtaining any title endorsernent(s), or
similar title insurance product(s), and/or subordination agreement(s) that are ne cessary or
required by the Lender's/Mortgagee's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage
loan is in first lien position and/or is fuily enforceable upon modification and that if, under
any circumstance and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement,
the Lender/Mortgagee does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance
product(s) and/or subordination agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not
become effective on the Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be null and
void,

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45_45 WF466

[trisdima bt [l

(page 5 of 10 pages)




1326910062 Page: 6 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

. That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Plan if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
understand that a corrected Agreement will be provided to me and this Agreement will be
void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrected Agreement, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force
and effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be eligible for
a modification under the Home Affordable Modification program.

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("MERS") is a separate corporation
arganized and existing under the laws of Delaware and has an address and telephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, (888) 679-MERS. In cases where the
lzan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by
tha korrower in the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender/Mortgagee
and-erder's/Mortgagee’s successors and assigns, MERS has the right: to exercise any
or all ofthose interests, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose and
sell the Frowety, and to take any action required of Lender/Mortgagee including, but
nat limited tn./rzieasing and canceling the mortgage loan.

. That Lender/Mor'gages will collect and record personal information, including, but not
limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security number, credit score,
income, payment history, | government monitoring information, and information about
account balances and activity. In addition, | understand and consent to the disclosure
of my personal informationenc the terms of the Trial Period Plan and this Modification
Agreement by Lender/Mortgage= to (a) the U.S. Department of the Treasury, (b) Fannie
Mae and Freddie Mac in ccanesion with their responsibiliies under the Home
Affordability and Stability Plan; (¢) any investor, insurer, guarantor or servicer that
owns, insures, guarantees or services rav first lien or suberdinate lien (if applicable)
mortgage loan(s); (d) companies that perorir support services for the Home Affordable
Modification Program and the Second Lien .viadification Program; and (e) any HUD
certified housing counselor.

| agree that if any document related to the Loari Documiants and/for this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, misstated, inaccurately reflects the true ‘'and zorrect terms and conditions of
the loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, | will comp'7 with the Lender's/Mortgagee's
request to execute, acknowledge, initial and deliver 1o/ ir¢ Lender/Mortgagee any
documentation the Lender/Mortgagee deems necessary. If the original promissory note is
replaced, the Lender/Mortgagee hereby indemnifies me against,any loss associated with
a demand on the original note. All documents the Lender/Mortgagee rzquests of me under
this Section 4. N. shall be referred to as "Documents.” | agree to deliver.the Documents
within ten (10) days after | receive the Lender's/Mortgagee's written request for such
replacement. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts.

. That, if | am in bankruptcy upon execution of this document, | will cooperatz-tully with
Lender in obtaining any required bankruptcy court and trustee approvals in accordance
with local court rules and procedures. | understand that if such approvals are not received,
then the terms of this Agreement will be null and void. If this Agreement becomes null and
void, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and effect and
such terms shall not be modified by this Agreement.

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45 45 WF466

[ttt il 1

(page 6 of 10 pages)




1326910062 Page: 7 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

P. If | receive a separate notice from Lender/Mortgagee that | am required fo attend
additional debt management counseling, | agree to promptly attend such counseling and
provide evidence of attendance to Lender/Mortgagee upon request.

Q. | acknowledge and agree that if the Lender/Martgagee executing this Agreement is not the
current holder or owner of the Note and Mortgage, that such party is the authorized
servicing agent for such holder or owner, or its successor in interest, and has full power
and authority to bind itself and such holder and owner to the terms of this modification.

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45_45 WF466

Tl A [




1326910062 Page: 8 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LL.oan Number 1687729357

TO BE SIGNED BY BORROWER ONLY

BORROWER SIGNATURE PAGE TO HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA And TRENIKA C SMITH AN UNMARRIED WOMAN, LOAN NUMBER
1687729357 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF September 01, 2013

In Wilness Whereof, the Borrower(s) have executed this agreement.

4\‘/6? (ﬁ(}’é—\ Date: glgol ,‘3

Borrower - TR;-MVA € SMITH

State of ILLINOIS )
) ss.

County of DDO\Z— )

This instrument was achnowidged before me on RUG]LPS)F 2@’, ch‘g
by TRENIKA C'SMIT! )

OFFICIAL SEAL k@@(@
YROCHA
Notary Public - State of lHinois Signature of Notary Public

My Commission Expires Feb 28, 2018 Typed or prin{j;j name: -
IR A ROCHA

My Commission expires: % A ? ?/D[ L

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver, 07_31_2013_1 1_45_45 WF466

sl i [




1326910062 Page: 9 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

TO BE SIGNED BY LENDER/MORTGAGEE ONLY
LENDER/MORTGAGEE SIGNATURE PAGE TO HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
BETWEEN JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, NA And TRENIKA C SMITH AN UNMARRIED WOMAN, LOAN
NUMBER 1687729357 WITH A MODIFICATION EFFECTIVE DATE OF September 01, 2013
In Witness Whereof, the Lender/Mortgagee has executed this Agreement,
Lender/Mortgagee
JPMORGAMN CHASE BANK, NA

By: ’ U @J\A)

Printed Name: \zcoara Evans
Vic: President

Date: . qa '?)

FHA/HOME AFFORDABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31 _2013_11_45_45 WF466

e




L

1326910062 Page: 10 of 10

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 1687729357

State of COLORADO
County of DENVER

The foregoing instrument was acknogedaqned before me this q day of SAO‘CML&(‘ .
A1 by Taccara Evans . Vice President of JPMORGAN CHASE BANK,
NA, a national banking association,

1 Y

JANNY VUE ) el?erson taklrﬁa(thngngHt)
[SEAL] NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO Netary
NGTARY D 20134025354 (title or rank)
MY COMMISS ON EXPIRES APRIL 19, 2017

(serial number, if any)

My Commission expires: U 4Q-{1

FHA/HOME AFFORDABILE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with PRA 09-15-2011 ver. 07_31_2013_11_45 45 WF466

o e |




